MHCP Provider News
April 6, 2015 News
<br>
· EMA claims for Home and Community-Based Services: We updated the EMA Home and Community-Based Services Provider Update, originally posted on March 20, 2014, to add that DHS cannot authorize services past June 15, 2015. Claims must be submitted correctly by June 25, 2015, to receive payment by June 30, 2015. Review the update if you receive authorizations for HCBS services for EMA recipients. (Added 4/9/15)
· Background Studies: On April 6, 2015, DHS will launch the new background study portal NETStudy 2.0 for the pilot provider group to start using. NETStudy 2.0 is the new background study system that providers will use to initiate fingerprint-based background studies, track results and maintain staff rosters. Information about the rollout plan is on the background studies web page. DHS will gradually rollout the new system by provider type. The rollout schedule is planned according to the feedback we received from providers. We are committed to positive experiences by users, and this commitment takes precedence over adhering to specific timelines. Before a provider transitions to the new system, DHS will contact each provider’s authorized agent, license holder, or other person in authority to provide specific information about the transition. 
· ApplySmart: MHCP will no longer accept applications through the Minnesota Credentialing Collaborative’s (MCC’s) ApplySmart web application as of March 21, 2015. Refer to Provider Requirements on the MHCP Enrolled Providers web page to access enrollment documents.
<br>
Review recent Provider Updates:
· Gaps Analysis - Provider Input Requested (MHP-15-02)
· New Fields Added to MN–ITS Screens (MHP-15-01)

· Reminder of Opioid Analgesic Dose Limits (PRX-15-01)

· Managed Care Organizations (MCOs) Cover Inpatient Services for MinnesotaCare Program BB (HOS-15-01)

· Home and Community-Based Services (HCBS) Self-Assessment and Plan (WAV-15-04)

<br>
Claims
Claims denied-Payer ID code not recognized
Providers who submitted claims with COB information that were denied for issues with the payer ID field from March 16 – 31, 2015, when we were upgrading the system can now resubmit the claims. You can retrieve the denied claim through Request Claim Status and resubmit claim. MN–ITS will retrieve and map all of the data that was entered on the original claim.

Mental Health Services Claims
We will reprocess mental health services claims that were originally processed from Jan. 14, 2015, through Feb. 11, 2015. During this time, the mental health critical access add-on did not apply correctly. Reprocessed claims will appear in the next warrant cycle, for remittance date March 24, 2015.
Claims to be Replaced for  Rate Changes
On Feb. 5, 2015, we completed system changes to update rates for dates of service on or after Jan. 1, 2015. We have updated the MHCP Fee Schedule with the most current rates. On the April 21, 2015, payment date we will replace claims processed between Jan. 1, 2015, and Feb. 5, 2015, for rates that were changed. 

Claims for the following were processed correctly and will not require replacement:
· Inpatient hospital services

· Medicare Part A claims

· Dental services

· Nursing facilities

· Intermediate Care Facilities for Persons with Developmental Disabilities (ICF/DD)

· Medicare long-term care facilities

<br>
Training and VideoPresence Opportunities

Refer to the session for registration and session details.
· Positive Support Community of Practice: Review of the Department’s Proposed Revisions to HCBS Services - Tuesday, April. 14, 2015, from 10 a.m. to noon. (Added 4/9/15)
· New Moving Home Minnesota billing lab sessions are posted for July 2015 through July 2016. Refer to the Moving Home Minnesota Billing page for more information.
· ACRE Certified Customized Employment Training (PDF) for Moving Home Minnesota (MHM) – May 18-20, 2015, and June 1–3, 2015, from 8:30 a.m. to 4 p.m. This training is six days, split into two sessions. You must attend all six days. 

· Child and Teen Checkups (C&TC) Comprehensive Screening Components Training (3-Day Training April 28–30, 2015: This training is an introduction to C&TC screening standards and components. It is a requirement for registered nurses and public health nurses to practice complete C&TC exams in the public health setting.

	MN–ITS
Secure FTP Users Only: On Monday, April 6, 2015, we performed a system upgrade to our SFTP servers. Since this upgrade, users have experienced issues with permissions and security authentication. We are aware of these issues and are working to fix the problem as quickly as possible. (Added 4/9/15)
System Upgrade: DHS completed upgrades to MN–ITS March 14 – 16, 2015, that included creating new fields on claim transaction screens. Refer to Provider Update, New Fields Added to MN–ITS Screens (MHP-15-01) for information about changes in MN–ITS.
Refer to the 5010/D.0 Announcements page for information about MN–ITS functionality, technical information, scheduled downtimes and other notifications.


	Industry Initiatives

This Industry Initiatives section gives you quick, easy access to current federal and state industry initiatives that potentially impact your business. Please review these pages on a regular basis. We will note changes to the right of the initiative as we update the pages.

	5010/D.0
	Watch the 5010/D.0 page for announcements about both direct data entry (DDE) and batch transactions. We also add messages about MN–ITS availability on this page.

	Electronic health records
	The Medicaid EHR Incentive Program, which Minnesota administers, is open for first year enrollment through program year 2016 without any reduction in incentive payment amounts. An eligible health care professional may receive incentive payments based on the ability to meet program requirements. In the first year providers can receive an incentive payment for adopting, implementing or upgrading EHR technology.

To determine if you are eligible for the MEIP or if you have general questions, call the MEIP help desk at 855-676-0366. Other resources include the CMS Medicare EHR Incentive Program web page and the revised Provider Update, Minnesota Electronic Health Record Technology Requirement (MHP-14-06).

	ICD-10
	DHS is conducting internal testing for system changes required for ICD-10 implementation. As internal testing nears completion, we will provide more information about external testing opportunities on our ICD-10 web page.


	Ambulance

MHCP recently learned that ambulance claims billed on the UB-92 were not subject to the 4.5% ratable reduction that was mandated by the legislature for claims on or after Sept. 1, 2011. A system fix was completed to ensure that the 4.5% ratable reduction applies correctly to FFS and Medicare crossover billed on a UB-92. We will reprocess ambulance claims going back to service dates on or after Sept. 1, 2011, that did not get the 4.5% ratable reduction. This reprocessing will appear in the next couple of warrant cycles, starting with payment date April 21, 2015. (Minnesota Statutes 256B.0625, subd. 17a) 

	Child and Teen Checkups

Screening Instrument Change
The Minnesota Interagency Developmental Screening Task Force changed the developmental screening instrument recommendations. For more information review the screening instruments on the Minnesota Department of Health website.

	Equipment and Supplies

Medicare Pricing, Data Analysis and Coding (PDAC) changed the following HCPCS codes for MEDIHONEY products effective Jan. 30, 2015: A6196, A6197, A6199, A6234, A6235, A6237, A6238, A6240 and A6250 are changed to A9270 (noncovered item or service). See Correct Coding – Surgical Dressings Containing Non-Covered Components (Jan. 27, 2015) and Correct Coding – Surgical Dressings Containing Medical Honey (Oct. 1, 2014) at Noridian Healthcare Solutions (PDAC). MHCP will continue to cover these MEDIHONEY products under HCPCS code A4649 (surgical supplies; miscellaneous). These products should not be billed under their previous codes for dates of service on or after Jan. 30, 2015. Follow Miscellaneous Codes policy and billing instructions in the Equipment and Supplies section of the MHCP Provider Manual.

	Health Care Homes (HCH) Tier eTool
Starting on March 9, 2015, we added a batch upload feature to the HCH Tier eTool. Users can now upload Excel spreadsheets with up to 5,000 patients for tier assessments. Refer to the HCH Batch screen help text for instructions on creating and uploading your batch files through the eTool. Refer to the help links in the upper right corner on each eTool screen for more information. Refer to the Health Care Homes section in the MHCP Provider Manual for general information about the program and the Tier eTool.

	HIV/AIDS

The HIV/AIDS Unit of the Minnesota Department of Human Services announces that the income criterion for Program HH eligibility has increased from 300% to 400% of Federal Poverty Guidelines (FPG) effective Feb. 4, 2015.  

The new income limit for Program HH eligibility is $46,680 annually ($3,890 per month) for an individual. This change provides the potential to help more people living with HIV access affordable medication and insurance. The income limit is increasing only for the drug, insurance and basic programs of Program HH. Ryan White eligibility for support services, including Medical Case Management, remains at 300% of FPG.

If you have any questions about this information, please contact Andy Ansell at andy.ansell@state.mn.us.

	Mental Health

Verify recipient eligibility before providing health care services. You must enter the individual professional NPI number, not the organization’s NPI, when using the MN–ITS Direct Data Entry Eligibility Request feature. The MN–ITS Eligibility Response (271) provides details about the recipient’s health care program or prepaid health plan, other insurance and mental health benefit information. Refer to Eligibility Requests and Responses in the Billing Overview section of the MHCP Provider Manual. 

Children’s Mental Health – New Services
The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) approved certified family peer specialists as an MHCP children’s mental health service. We will provide more guidance about these covered services when we have determined benefit criteria and implementation dates.

	Waiver Services

Review the Gap Analysis – Provider Input Requested Provider Update (MHP-15-02).
The Department of Human Services (DHS) Disability Services Division (DSD) updated the Supported Employment Services page in the Community-Based Services Manual (CBSM) and would like your input on the changes. Is there information that needs to be added or that needs further clarification? 

DHS will accept comments on this from 9 a.m. Tuesday, March 17 through 4 p.m. Friday, April 17. Submit comments to DSD.PublicComments@state.mn.us.


Related Links 
Visit our Provider website for more comprehensive information, including these pages:

· Latest Manual Revisions
· Previously published Provider News items

· Provider Updates (we also place newly published Provider Updates in your MN–ITS Mailbox, as appropriate)

<br>
This page includes news and resources for providers enrolled to serve Minnesota Health Care Programs (MHCP) recipients. Get notices of Provider News through our free Provider Email Lists.
If you have questions about this information, call the MHCP Provider Call Center at 651-431-2700 or 800-366-5411.
Sign up to receive Provider Updates and other MHCP notices in your email account.
